

July 1, 2016

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

David P. Zambito Direct Phone 717-703-5892

Direct Fax 215-989-4216 dzambito@cozen.com

Honorable David A. Salapa Honorable Steven K. Haas Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission Commonwealth Keystone Building 400 North Street, 2nd Floor West Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: In re: Joint Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company and the Sewer Authority of the City of Scranton for Approval of (1) the transfer, by sale, of substantially all of the Sewer Authority of the City of Scranton's Sewer System and Sewage Treatment Works assets, properties and rights related to its wastewater collection and treatment system to Pennsylvania-American Water Company, and (2) the rights of Pennsylvania-American Water Company to begin to offer or furnish wastewater service to the public in the City of Scranton and the Borough of Dunmore, Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania Docket No. A-2016-2537209

PENNSYLVANIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY PREPARED SUPPLEMENTAL DIRECT TESTIMONY OF BERNARD J. GRUNDUSKY, JR.

Dear ALJs Salapa and Haas:

Enclosed please find copies of the following supplemental direct testimony submitted on behalf of the Pennsylvania-American Water Company in the above-referenced matter: Supplemental Direct Testimony of Bernard J. Grundusky, Jr, Director of Business Development, Pennsylvania-American Water Company, PAWC Statement No. 1-Supp.

Copies have been served on all parties as indicated on the enclosed Certificate of Service. Should you have any questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

ZEN O'CONNOR

David P. Zambito

Counsel for Pennsylvania-American Water Company

DPZ/kmg Enclosure

CC:

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary (Cover Letter and Certificate of Service only)

Per Certificate of Service

LEGAL\27351538\1

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In Re: Joint Application of Pennsylvania-American Water Company and the Sewer Authority of the City of Scranton

Docket No. A-2016-2537209

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of Pennsylvania-American Water Company's Supplemental Direct Testimony of Bernard J. Grundusky, Jr., upon the parties, listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to service by a party).

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL:

Allison C. Kaster, Esquire
Gina L. Lauffer, Esquire
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West
P.O. Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Christine Maloni Hoover, Esquire Erin L. Gannon, Esquire Office of Consumer Advocate 555 Walnut Street Forum Place, 5th Floor Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

Sharon E. Webb, Esquire
Office of Small Business Advocate
Commerce Building, Suite 202
300 North Second Street
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1303

John F. Povilaitis, Esquire Alan Michael Seltzer, Esquire Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC 409 North Second Street, Suite 500 Harrisburg, PA 17101

Scott J. Rubin, Esquire 333 Oak Lane Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Brian Kalcic Excel Consulting Suite 720-T 225 S. Meramec Avenue St. Louis, MO 63105

Terry L. Fought 780 Cardinal Drive Harrisburg, PA 17111

DATED: July 1, 2016

David P. Zambito, Esquire

Counsel for Pennsylvaria-American Water Company